OFFICE WELL SOUTH

FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC)
OF THE PHILIPPINES
Second Regular Session

9 JIN -1 P4:23

SENATE

HECEIVED IN

P.S. RES. NO. 1108

Introduced by Senate President Enrile

RESOLUTION

COMMENDING THE HONORABLE JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA FOR HIS OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCE AS SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE DURING THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES

WHEREAS, the Honorable Jinggoy Ejercito Estrada, the youngest Senate President Pro Tempore ever elected to the position, has ably assisted with utmost dedication the Senate President in presiding over the deliberations and proceedings of the Senate;

WHEREAS, as Chairman of the Committee on Labor, Employment and Human Resources and the Joint Congressional Oversight Committee on Labor and Employment, he was untiring in resolving issues affecting human resource development, industrial peace and labor education in order to improve the plight of the common *tao* amidst the present global economic crisis;

WHEREAS, he principally authored and sponsored RA 9547 or the Special Program for Employment of Students (SPES) which enables poor students to earn during summer and Christmas vacations to finish their studies, develop productive work ethic and explore future career opportunities;

WHEREAS, he spearheaded the investigation involving the working conditions and safety practices in the Hanjin Heavy Industries and Construction in Subic Bay Metropolitan Authority (SBMA) where many Filipino workers died or were injured;

WHEREAS, his exceptional performance as a legislator, his concern to serve others and uphold the interest of the *masa* deserve commendation: *Now, therefore, be it*

RESOLVED BY THE SENATE, To commend, as it hereby commends, the Honorable Jinggoy Ejercito Estrada for his outstanding performance as Senate President Pro-Tempore during the Second Regular Session of the Fourteenth Congress of the Philippines.

Adopted,

AN PONCE ENRICE
Senate President